International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume 6, Issue 8, August-2015
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2015
Design Optimization and Installation of Oil Fired
Furnace Over Induction Furnace
Bhaskar Dhiman, O.S. Bhatia
Abstract— By installing the induction furnace in place oil fired furnace the productivity increased and production cost is decreased. Due to

3.10 Specifications of Motor:-
Type-stepper motor [6].
Type code=ACS550-01-031A-2
Frame size=R2
Number of steps=24.
Power (Pn) =7.5kW or 10 hp
Current (I) = 31 A
Electronic equipments like controller (8051) and photo sensor
may be used in system for positioning purpose.
3.11 Complete Assembly:-
                                    Fig. 7 (Drum Assembly)
4 CONSTRUCTION AND WORKING
1) Mount drum assembly on frame in inclined position
2) Place small frame in front and large frame at rear
3) Mount drum assembly in such a way that ring gear
comes in front (near to smaller frame).
4) Then assemble pinion and stepper motor.
5) Assembly of pinion and stepper motor should be be-
low the drum to make system compact.
6) Mount light emitter at rear end in such a way that
light beam passes through the axis of pipe when pipe
is at lowest bottom position.
7) Also mount receiver in same line of action at front
end.
8) Mount drum assembly on frame in inclined Working.
9) Load the drum with billets.
10) Start the machine.
11) As soon as machine starts conveyor also starts to
move then billets from pipes starts to slide on con-
veyor automatically by gravity.
12) When last billet of pipe fall on conveyor then light
beam fall on receiver.
13) When light beam fall on receiver then it sends signal
to controller to rotate stepper motor by 1 step (in case
of 24 step motor) i.e 15 degree.
14) After receiving signal from controller, motor rotates
by 1 step (15 degree) and next billet loaded pipe
comes in front of light beam and it obstruct the beam
to fall on receiver till last billet of pipe falls on con-
veyor.
15) In this way process goes on.
16) Controller program is programmed in such a way
that after receiving 24 such signals m/c will stop au-
tomatically for reloading.
5 COST ESTIMATION
It is the art of finding the cost which is likely incurred on the
manufacturers of the article before its actually manufactured
thus if the calculation of probable cost of an article before
manufacturing the tool. It also includes predetermination of
quality and quantity if material and labor required.
5.1 Aims of estimation-
1. To help in deciding the methods of manufacturing.
2. To decide about the amount of overheads.
3. It helps to decide whether and particular material
should be purchased from the market or from manu-
facturer. Etc.
5.2 Cost estimation-
Present market rate of raw material-
C45= 60 Rs/kg
Alloy steel (50Cr1V23) =72 Rs/kg
Cast iron (GCI20) = 40 Rs/kg
Mild steel (pipe) = 60 Rs/kg
5.3 Machine operation cost per hour: (Rs/hr)
1. Lathe m/c- 60/80
2. Milling m/c- 80/90
3. Grinding m/c- 70/75
4. Drilling m/c- 40/45
5. Surface grinding-85
6. Counter boring-45
7. Tapping-30
8. Welding-80
9. Cutting-40
10. Rolling-60